
Legal and Democratic Services

FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL
Wednesday 29 January 2020 at 6.00 pm

Committee Room 1 - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Financial Policy Panel meeting, on 
the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman)
Councillor Kate Chinn
Councillor Nigel Collin
Councillor Neil Dallen

Councillor David Gulland
Councillor Colin Keane
Councillor Barry Nash
Councillor Clive Smitheram

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, tel: 01372 732122 or 
Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.  

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so.

Public Document Pack



Public information

Information & Assistance: 
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public as an observer.  You 
will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.
If you have any specific needs, require assistance or reasonable adjustments to be able to attend 
the meeting, or need further information please contact Democratic Services, tel: 01372 732122 or 
Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.
Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available on the 
Council’s website. The website also provides copi
[...]
mply with these requirements could mean you are denied access to the meeting. 
There is also limited seating which is allocated on a first come first serve basis, you should aim to 
arrive at least 15 minutes before the meeting commences.

Questions from the Public
Members of the public who live, work, attend an educational establishment or own or lease land in 
the Borough may submit a written question to, or ask a question verbally at meetings of the 
Committee on matters within the Committee’s Terms of Reference. Please note questions relating 
to matters listed on a Committee Agenda cannot be asked.
Written questions must be submitted to the Council’s Chief Legal Officer, who can be contacted via 
the following email address: Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk. The written question must 
arrive by noon on the tenth working day before the day of the meeting. For example, for a meeting 
on a Tuesday, the request must therefore arrive by noon on the Tuesday two weeks before the 
meeting. 

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting

2. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8)

The Panel is asked to confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Panel held on 3 
December 2019 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

3. 2020/21 BUDGET AND FINANCIAL PLAN 2020 - 2024  (Pages 9 - 74)

This report provides an update on the preparation of the budget for 2020/21.  
The report seeks any final guidance from the Panel prior to the preparation of 
the Budget and Council Tax report for the Council on 13 February 2020.  The 
report also seeks final guidance on the Medium Term Financial Plan for 2020-
2024, including assumptions on future government funding.



This page is intentionally left blank



4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL held on 3 December 
2019

PRESENT -

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman);  Councillors Kate Chinn, Nigel Collin, Neil Dallen, 
David Gulland, Colin Keane, Barry Nash and Clive Smitheram

In Attendance:  Nazmin Miah (Link Asset Services)

Absent: 

Officers present: Lee Duffy (Chief Finance Officer) and Brendan Bradley (Chief 
Accountant)

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
agenda for the meeting.

5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT INTERIM REPORT - 2019/20 

The Panel received a training presentation from the Council’s external treasury 
advisor, Link Asset Services. Members discussed the current economic 
environment, including the current US-China trade negotiations, and their 
implications for the Council’s treasury management policies and returns.

The panel requested a copy of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
2019/20, which officers agreed to circulate after the meeting. (Post meeting note 
- the Treasury Management Strategy is published on the Council’s website here)

Members noted that they would have the opportunity to review 2020/21’s 
Treasury Management Strategy when it is presented to Council in February 
2020.

Members asked about the cost of the Council’s external advisors and how 
frequently they were used. Officers responded that the annual cost was around 
£9,000, and the advisors were used by officers frequently, specifically whenever 
a significant investment or borrowing decision arose. The advisors also provide 
officers with daily market updates relating to treasury matters, assist with 
producing a compliant Treasury Management Strategy, and provide the annual 
training presentation to Members. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/council/about-council/financial-reports/Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20201920%20Annex%2011.pdf


Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel, 3 December 2019 5

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Members asked whether the Council considered the ‘climate change’ agenda in 
its Treasury Management policies. Officers responded that the Council had to 
comply with CIPFA’s Treasury Management and Prudential Codes, which 
stipulate ‘Security, Liquidity & Yield’ as the priorities of treasury management. If a 
suitable ‘sustainable climate’ investment opportunity arises, which meets the 
criteria of CIPFA’s Treasury Management and Prudential Codes and of the 
Council’s TM Strategy, then it would be considered on its merits.

Following consideration, the Panel agreed to:

(1) Receive the presentation from Link Asset Services – Treasury Solutions.

(2) Note the performance on return of investments for the first six months of 
2019/20

(3) Note the current investment decisions being made within the terms set out 
in the Treasury Management Strategy.

6 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 

The Panel received and considered a report that sought guidance on the capital 
programme for 2020/21.

Members noted that the provisional programme had been scrutinised and 
recommended by the Capital Member Group.

Members asked whether there is flexibility to amend the criteria for assessing 
capital schemes in future. Officers responded that the criteria had been in place 
for a number of years, as a means of assessing and prioritising capital schemes 
consistently and to protect the Council’s diminishing capital reserves. Although 
the Council’s capital reserves remain at a low level, the criteria are agreed within 
the Capital Strategy annually by Members, so there is scope for them to be 
reviewed/amended in future.

Following consideration, the Panel agreed with the advice of the Capital Member 
Group to submit the following 2020/21 capital programme to Council for approval 
in February, subject to the relevant policy committees first approving project 
appraisals:-

(1) Prioritised schemes totalling £908,000, funded from capital receipts of 
£651,000; S106 funds of £23,000; revenue reserves of £34,000; and a 
budgeted revenue contribution of £200,000.

(2) A Disabled Facilities Grant scheme totalling £600,000, subject to external 
funding sources.

7 S106 AND CIL UPDATE REPORT 

The Panel received and considered a report on the Council’s S106 and CIL fund 
balances.

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel, 3 December 2019 6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Members noted that the majority of S106 funds were held within the ‘Affordable 
Housing’ category, and that no new S106 receipts (other than for affordable 
housing) were expected in future.

Following consideration, the Panel agreed to note:

(1) The current position on S106 funds held by the authority;

(2) The current position on CIL funds held by the authority.

8 MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel held on 10 September 2019 
were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

The meeting began at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.35 pm

COUNCILLOR EBER KINGTON (CHAIRMAN)

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Financial Policy Panel
29 January 2020

2020/21 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2020 - 
2024

Head of Service/Contact: Lee Duffy, Chief Finance Officer
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1: Summary of 2020/21 Estimates

Annexe 2: Draft Medium Term Financial Plan 
2020-24
Annexe 3: Key Components of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2020-24
Annexe 4: Efficiency Plan 2020-24

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Draft Budget Book 2020/21
Policy Committee Budget Reports 2020/21

Report summary

This report provides an update on the preparation of the budget for 2020/21.  The 
report seeks any final guidance from the Panel prior to the preparation of the 
Budget and Council Tax report for the Council on 13 February 2020.  The report 
also seeks final guidance on the Medium Term Financial Plan for 2020-2024, 
including assumptions on future government funding.

Recommendation (s)

That the Panel :

(1) Provides the Chief Finance Officer with any further guidance needed on the 
presentation of the 2020/21 Budget and Council Tax report and on the 
Financial Plan 2020-2024.

(2) Notes the provisional Government financial settlement for 2020/21.

(3) Supports that the surplus business rates income generated in 2018/19 from 
being part of the Surrey Pilot is set aside to mitigate the future impact of the 
‘Fair Funding Review’.

(4) Notes that the Council was successful in its attempt to be part of a Surrey 
Pool for Business Rates income for 2020/21.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

ITEM%252003%2520Annexe%25201.xls


Financial Policy Panel
29 January 2020

(5) Confirms support that there will no use of working balances (general fund 
reserve) in the 2020/21 budget.

(6) Agrees to support a recommendation to Council of a council tax increase of 
£4.95 for a Band D property, equivalent to an annual increase of 2.5%.

(7) Confirms support for the Financial Plan 2020-24 and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Strategy and Resources has agreed the following key service 
priority:-

 Prepare new Medium Term Financial Strategy and Four Year 
Financial Plan (2020-2024) including a 10 year forecast on the 
Council’s future financial position. 

2 Introduction

2.1 Service estimate reports have been prepared for each of the three policy 
committees.  The estimates are contained in the draft Budget Book 
2020/21 which has been issued to all Councillors.

2.2 The estimates were prepared on the basis of budget guidelines agreed by 
the Council last September.

2.3 The overall budget target for 2020/21 was agreed at Strategy & 
Resources Committee on 24 September 2019 as follows:-

 Estimates are prepared including options to reduce 
organisational costs by £544,000 subject to government grant 
announcement, to minimise the use of working balances and 
maintain a minimum working balance of £2.5million in 
accordance with the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

 That at least £290,000 additional revenue is generated from 
an increase in discretionary fees and charges, based on a 
minimum overall increase in yield of 3.0%, with the exception 
of car parking which is set at 6.0% as these charges are 
adjusted every two years.

 That a provision for pay award is made of £400,000 that 
allows for a 2% cost of living increase.

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



Financial Policy Panel
29 January 2020

 That further savings are identified for inclusion within the 
medium term financial strategy for 2020-24 to reduce the 
Council’s net operating costs by a minimum of £1,825,000 
over the period 2020/21 to 2023/24.

 That Capital Member Group seeks to maintain a minimum 
capital expenditure programme to control the use of capital 
reserves between 2020 and 2024, subject to an appropriate 
prioritisation of spend to save and externally funded schemes.

2.4 The funding of the capital programme was agreed in December, subject to 
schemes being supported by the policy committees in the January 
Committee cycle.

2.5 Subject to the decisions of the policy committees, the proposed increases 
to discretionary fees and charges are estimated to generate £353,000 in 
2020/21.

2.6 This report provides details of the provisional local government finance 
settlement and seeks guidance from the Panel on the presentation of the 
budget and council tax report for 2020/21.

2.7 The report also seeks guidance on finalising the Financial Plan 2020-
2024.

3 2020/21 Provisional Government Settlement

3.1 Details of the provisional
[...]
 working balances and no use 
of New Homes Bonus grant to fund services.

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



Financial Policy Panel
29 January 2020

6.3 The Budget Book includes a £200,000 contribution from revenue to assist 
in the funding of the annual capital programme.

6.4 The funding position included within the Budget Book does not reflect the 
financial benefit receivable from being in the Surrey Business Rates Pool 
for 2020/21, as any gain will be set-aside in reserves to mitigate the 
impact of the ‘Fair Funding Review’. 

6.5 The budget funding position for 2020/21 reflects the Government decision 
to remove the Negative RSG payment of £625,000 within the provisional 
financial settlement for 2020/21.

6.6 The 2020/21 budget includes an increase in homelessness costs by 
£391,000 which has been partly funded by allocation of £116,000 from 
Flexible Homeless Support Grant.  

6.7 The budget includes a provision of £400,000 for the annual increase in 
staff pay and a further £150,000 for increased employer pension fund 
contributions as a result of the latest Pension Fund tri-annual review.

6.8 The Strategy and Resources Committee budget currently includes a 
£50,000 general contingency to mitigate any unforeseen costs in 
implementing changes to services identified as part of the 2020/21 budget 
process, or due to unforeseen additional expenditure on agreed policies 
and priorities. This budget reduces the need for services to hold their own 
individual contingencies.

7 Funding Received from Commercial Property Company (EEPIC)

7.1 Council agreed on 19th September 2017 to set up a Local Authority 
Property Investment Trading Company with one of its primary objectives 
to enable the acquisition of investment properties outside the Borough 
that will generate additional income for the Council.

7.2 Since the inception of the Company (EEPIC), the company has acquired 
two properties outside the Borough and these are expected to deliver a 
benefit to the Council’s General Fund for 2020/21 of £905,000.

7.3 From 01 April 2018, new Statutory Guidance on Local Government 
Investments was introduced by MHCLG. The new guidance means that 
future acquisitions that are funded by borrowing and where the intention is 
purely to profit from the investment, would not meet the requirements of 
the guidance in terms of borrowing.

7.4 This does not impact on the two out-of-Borough purchases already made 
through EEPIC in 2017, since they occurred before the new guidance took 
effect this financial year.

Page 14

Agenda Item 3



Financial Policy Panel
29 January 2020

8 Retained Business Rates

8.1 Funding retained by the Council from business rates relates to levels of 
income collectable in year. However, the Government sets a level 
business rates that should be collectable by the local authority and then 
determines how much of this can be retained by the Council based on a 
formula.

8.2 In September Epsom and Ewell Borough Council agreed to be considered 
in a pooling arrangement with Surrey County Council and other Surrey 
district councils for 2020/21, on the terms that this Council gets to retain a 
share of the levy payments it currently has to pay to Central Government. 
The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government agreed to 
this pooling arrangement in December. 

8.3 The following table shows an overview of Central Government’s 
calculation for retained business rates and compares that to those 
included within the 2019/20 budget and the latest forecast.

2019/20 Gov’t 
Baseline

£’000

EEBC
Budget
£’000

EEBC
Forecast

£’000

Rates Collectable 25,482 24,919 25,031

Less: Payable to Government -12,741 -12,459 -12,515

Less: Payable to SCC -2,548 -2,492 -2,503

Epsom & Ewell Share 10,193 9,968 10,012

Less Tariff (Payable to Government) -8,796 -8,796 -8,796

1,397 1,172 1,216

Add Grant Funding for Reliefs 0 602 602

EEBC Share of Income prior to Levy 1,397 1,774 1,818

Baseline Funding
(Set by Government)

1,397 1,397 1,397

Estimated surplus above 0 377 421

50% Retained by EEBC 0 188 211

Net Retained Business Rates by EEBC 1,397 1,585 1,608

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



Financial Policy Panel
29 January 2020

8.4 The latest forecast shows that the Council is expecting to make a surplus 
of £23,000 on business rates income for 2019/20 when compared to 
budget.

8.5 The Business Rates Collection fund carried forward a surplus of £1.4 
million for Epsom and Ewell Borough Council from being part of the 
Surrey Pilot for 2018/19 and the surplus will be repaid to the Council in 
2020/21.

8.6 The Budget Book currently shows retained business rates income for 
2020/21 of £1,617,000 based on provisional rates income figures.

8.7 The Panel will note that the safety net threshold for 2020/21 is set at 
£1,313,000 compared to £1,617,000 used in the draft estimates, this limits 
the exposure of losses to £304,000.

9 Council Tax Options

9.1 It was announced as part of the Government provisional settlement for 
2020/21 that District Councils will be allowed to increase their council tax 
by either £5 per annum (property D equivalent) or up to 2% before 
needing to hold a referendum. This represents a change from 2019/20 
where Councils were able to increase council tax by up to 3% before 
triggering the referendum limit.

9.2 The reduction to the referendum limit has resulted in the Council losing 
out on potential income from an increase of c3% of approximately 
£30,000 per annum. 

9.3 For financial planning purposes, the draft new Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and Budget Book include an annual council tax increase of 2.5%, 
which equates to an additional £4.95 per annum or 9½ pence per week 
for a band D equivalent property.

9.4 To the average band ‘D’ council tax payer (those not receiving discounts 
or support), the charge for borough services is would increase from 
£198.36 to £203.31 per property.

9.5 For the Council’s finances, revenue from council tax provides critical 
income to pay for services, assisting in replacing funding lost from 
government revenue support grant and new homes bonus grant.

9.6 The Panel supports a 2.5% increase be included in the budget report to 
full Council, this rise will provide for an additional on-going funding of 
services of £163,000 per annum, and any reductions in that percentage 
will have to be met from additional savings.

Increase Current 2.5%

Page 16

Agenda Item 3



Financial Policy Panel
29 January 2020

Council Tax (Band D) £198.36 £203.31

Increase per annum £0 £4.95

Increase per week 0p 9½p 

Additional Income Generated 2020/21 £0 £163,000

Adjustment needed to Draft Budget Book £163,000 
Adverse

£0

On-going Income received in Future Years £0 £163,000

9.7 Annex 1 comprises an overview of the draft budget for 2020/21 showing 
the impact of levels of council tax with an increase of 2.5%.

9.8 Surrey County Council’s cabinet has proposed a 3.99% council tax 
increase to help their future funding position. The Surrey County Council 
and Surrey Police Authority charges (precepts) will be determined early in 
February.

10 Capital Programme and Level of Capital Reserves

10.1 The Draft Capital Programme for 2020/21 recommended by FPP in 
December totalled £1,508,000 with £651,000 of schemes from capital 
reserves and £234,000 from revenue. If the Programme is to be funded in 
this way it will reduce the level of uncommitted capital reserves down to 
£2.1 million by the end of 2020/21.

10.2 The Council agreed within its current Medium Term Financial Strategy to 
maintain a minimum level of capital reserves of £1 million.

10.3 The draft new Financial Plan includes an additional £100,000 of funding 
each year from revenue over the next four years to provide resources for 
a sustainable capital programme.

11 Financial Plan 2020 -2024

11.1 The Financial Plan at Annexe 2 has been prepared to provide context for 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

11.2 A final draft of the Medium Term Fi
[...]
to 
fund one-off initiatives.

14.6 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: As detailed in this report.

15 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

15.1 There are no specific implications arising from the contents of this report.

15.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report.

Page 18

Agenda Item 3



Financial Policy Panel
29 January 2020

16 Proposals

16.1 It is requested that the Panel provides the Chief Finance Officer with any 
final guidance needed to finalise the 2020/21 budget and council tax 
report.

16.2 It is also requested that the Panel recommend the Financial Plan 2020-24 
for Council approval.

16.3 The Budget and Council Tax meeting is on 13 February 2020. 

17 Conclusion and Recommendations

17.1 The Council has continued to maintain the provision of services despite a 
sustained period of significant cuts to public spending. 

17.2 The 2021/22 Financial Settlement due in December 2020 may show an 
increase in overall funding for Local Authorities, however it is anticipated 
that this increase in resources will be targeted at authorities that are 
responsible for services such as Social Care.

17.3 It is anticipated that the ‘Fair Funding Review’, the mechanism used to 
determine individual authority settlements will be used to reduce funding 
for District Councils to finance the increase resources required for social 
care etc. 

17.4 The forecast in the Financial Plan assumes that ‘Negative RSG’ which 
was previously included within the last four year settlement will feature as 
part of the funding calculation for 2021/22 for Epsom and Ewell Borough 
Council.

 

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards);

Page 19

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



$vpfnato5.xls 21/01/2020

BUDGET OVERVIEW FOR 2020/21 figures may be subject to minor rounding errors

BASED ON SERVICE ESTIMATES RECOMMENDED TO POLICY COMMITTEES 
(policy committee estimates rounded to £000)

2019/20 20
[...]
INANCIAL PLAN  2020-2024

- 30 -

1.56 Interest rates are expected to remain low with minimal gradual increases over 
the next four years.   

     Section 11: PROPERTY RELATED INCOME, INCLUDING INCOME FROM 
PROPERTY COMPANY (EEPIC)

Commercial Property Related Income

1.57 During 2016/17 and 2017/18, the Council established two Commercial 
Property Acquisition Funds totalling £80m and £300m for the purchase of in- 
and out-of-Borough commercial properties respectively, financed by 
prudential borrowing. The main purpose was to generate additional income to 
address budget deficits in the previous MTFS 2016-20, thereby protecting and 
enhancing services to residents where possible.

£300m Fund

1.58 To invest this fund and to meet the requirements of the Localism Act 2011, 
Full Council agreed to establish a wholly owned subsidiary company, Epsom 
& Ewell Property Investment Company (EEPIC), in September 2017.  EEPIC 
subsequently acquired two out-of-Borough commercial properties for a 
combined £60.3m in late 2017 which, after deducting interest payments and 
contributions to reserves, will provide a budgeted net annual benefit to the 
Council’s general fund of around £906,000 in 2020/21.

1.59 In April 2018, the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) implemented new statutory local government Investment 
Guidance, restricting the ability of Councils to borrow to invest in commercial 
property purely for profit, through the following clause 46:

“Authorities must not borrow more than or in advance of their needs purely in 
order to profit from the investment of the extra sums borrowed”.

1.60 The new guidance means that future acquisitions that are funded by 
borrowing and where the intention is purely to profit from the investment, 
would not meet the requirements of the guidance.

1.61 As such, in September 2018 Strategy and Resources Committee noted the 
suspension of further investment property acquisitions, where the purpose is 
purely 
[...]

• Maintain a minimum working balance of £2.5 million at 31 March 2024
• Work towards reducing reliance on business rates income to fund the delivery of services 

by 2030. 

INCOME
• Increase income from fees and charges by 3% per annum
• Maintain charging policies for each service
• Manage risks to central government funding and business rate retention
• Maintain high collection rates for council tax and business rates
• Make prudent investment of reserves and cash balances
• Generate increased income from the external use of Council assets  
• Optimise the use of Council assets, realise capital receipts from sale of surplus assets  
• Identify new opportunities for generating income 
• Identify and acquire properties that meet the Council’s corporate objectives  

INVESTMENT IN SERVICES
• Use Annual Service Targets to allocate resources to deliver the Council’s Priorities
• Prioritise capital investment to ensure retained property is fit for purpose 
• Maximise the use of external funding opportunities to deliver improvements to the 
  community infrastructure, including affordable housing 
• Deliver the three year capital programme of £2.7 million  
• Maintain a minimum uncommitted level of capital reserves of £1 million at 31 March 2024
• By 2023/24 provide £0.5 million of funding from revenue to fund the annual capital 

programme
• Review criteria for capital investment to facilitate actions which will positively impact the 

environment

Page 71

Agenda Item 3
Annex 3



ANNEXE 3

EFFICIENCY
• Review services to ensure they continue to provide value for money
• Achieve a reduction in operating costs through smarter working 
• Reduce the subsidy of Council occupied properties 
• Increase the efficiency and resilience of the organisation through investment in
  staff and technology
• Deliver savings so as to improve the forecast budget position by £1.8 million
  by 2023/24.

Page 72

Agenda Item 3
Annex 3



FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL
29 JANUARY 2020 

ANNEXE 4

E

Minutes of the meeting

7

Minutes of the Meeting of the FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL held on 29 January
2020

PRESENT Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman); Councillors Kate Chinn, Nigel Collin, Neil Dallen,
Colin Keane, Julie Morris (as nominated substitute for Councillor David Gulland),
Barry Nash and Clive Smitheram
Absent: Councillor David Gulland
Officers present: Lee Duffy (Chief Finance Officer) and Brendan Bradley (Chief
Accountant)

9

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the
agenda for the meeting.

10

MINUTES
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel held on 3 December 2019
were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

11

2020/21 BUDGET AND FINANCIAL PLAN 2020 - 2024
The Panel received the report on the proposed budget for 2020/21 and Medium
Term Financial Plan 2020-2024.
In reply to a question on whether the Medium Term Financial Plan could include
financial provision to deliver the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan, the Chief
Finance Officer responded that the Council had already earmarked funding for a
Climate Change Officer for a period of two years to deliver the plan.
Furthermore, the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) included the
development of a new criteria for assessing capital schemes, in order to further
facilitate capital projects that positively impact the environment.
Beyond these measures, the Chief Finance Officer explained that given the
Council’s projected deficit of £443,000 by the end of the four year period, there
were no further surplus revenue funds to be allocated. However, as future
proposals arise from the Climate Change Action Plan, the proposals will be
costed, assessed on their merits, and funding options considered at the time.
In response to a comment that it is important for the car park service to be given
the flexibility to achieve an average 3% annual increase in income over the four
year period, rather than being bound to a rigid 6% increase in fees and charges

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel, 29 January 2020

8

every other year, Officers referred to page 71 of the MTFS, which supported
increasing fees and charges by an average of 3% per annum.
In reply to a comment on whether the council had specific plans for achieving the
income targets set-out on in the MTFS on page 28, particularly those that relate
to increasing income form the Council’s assets, Officers responded that it was
important for the income criteria to be included in the MTFS, as this provided
them with a mandate to ask Heads of Service and Managers to deliver additional
income. Officers had already presented, in the recent past, reports to Policy
Committees with the aim of improving the financial sustainability of Bourne Hall
and Ewell Court House. Officers are also currently producing an Asset
Management Plan, which will set-out how the Council can optimise the
management and use of its assets.
Members asked which asset(s) were sold in 2015/16 to generate £1.6m capital
receipts in that year.
Officers responded that they thought the receipts related to the disposal of
Downs House, however, this would be confirmed post-meeting*.
*Post meeting note – in 2015/16, the Council received £1.0m for Downs House,
£0.4m from Right to Buy sales and £0.2m for the release of restrictive covenants
over land.
In reply to a question on whether it was appropriate to close the remaining
balance of £240m on the Council’s out-of-Borough Commercial Property
Acquisition Fund, Officers responded that the fund has already been suspended
in 2018 by S&R Committee, after statutory guidance from MHCLG was
introduced to restrict Council from borrowing to invest purely for profit. As there
had been no change in the regulatory environment since then, officers now
considered it appropriate to formally close the fund. However, should there be a
future change in the regulatory environment, or if a scheme were identified that
met the requirements of the guidance, a future report could go to Members to
request funding.
The Council would retain open its in-Borough Commercial Property Acquisition
Fund, as acquisitions that were not purely for profit could meet the requirements
of the guidance. The fund had a remaining balance of approximately £56m,
which was considered sufficient at the current time. Should the fund be fully
utilised in future, a future report could go to Members to request further funding.
In reply to a question on whether the 2020/21 budget provision for homelessness
would be sufficient, given the current high numbers of households in temporary
accommodation, Officers advised that the budget provision was considered
sufficient at the current time, however, it was acknowledged that homelessness
is a high-risk service area due to external pressures and the position would need
to be kept under review. Should service pressures significantly increase in future,
a report would need to go to the appropriate Policy Committee to consider
mitigation and funding options.

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel, 29 January 2020

9

In reply to a question on why the provisions for pension deficit funding were
required specifically 2020/21 (£150k) and in 2023/24 (£100k), Officers
responded that the Pension Fund was subject to triennial valuations, the last
valuation at 31 March 2019 identified a £5m deficit on the fund. As a result, the
external actuary had advised that the Council’s employer’s contributions should
increase by approximately £150k per annum from 2020/21.
The next triennial valuation is due at 31 March 2022 and will impact employer’s
contributions from 2023/24. As such officers considered that a £100k provision in
2023/24 was prudent at the current time.
The Panel considered that the following wording should be added to
recommendation 6 of the report prior to its agreement:
“subject to central government’s confirmation in the final finance settlement that
the referendum threshold for council tax increases will remain at the higher of 2%
or £5. Should Central Government increase the threshold to 3% in the final
finance settlement, the Panel confirmed it would support a council tax increase of
2.99%.”
Following consideration, the Panel agreed:
(1)

To provide the Chief Finance Officer with any further guidance
needed on the presentation of the 2020/21 Budget and Council Tax
report and on the Financial Plan 2020-2024.

(2)

To note the provisional Government financial settlement for 2020/21.

(3)

To support that the surplus business rates income generated in
2018/19 from being part of the Surrey Pilot is set aside to mitigate
the future impact of the ‘Fair Funding Review’.

(4)

To note that the Council was successful in its attempt to be part of a
Surrey Pool for Business Rates income for 2020/21.

(5)

To confirm support that there will no use of working balances
(general fund reserve) in the 2020/21 budget.

(6)

To agree to support a recommendation to Council of a council tax
increase of £4.95 for a Band D property, equivalent to an annual
increase of 2.5%, subject to central government’s confirmation in the
final finance settlement that the referendum threshold for council tax
increases will remain at the higher of 2% or £5. Should Central
Government increase the threshold to 3% in the final finance
settlement, the Panel confirmed it would support a council tax
increase of 2.99%.

(7)

To confirm support for the Financial Plan 2020-24 and Medium
Financial Strategy.

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel, 29 January 2020

10

The meeting began at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.59 pm
COUNCILLOR EBER KINGTON (CHAIRMAN)

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

